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Sixteenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm  

AUSTRALIAN  BANKNOTES   

PRIVATE  BANK  ISSUES  

    

2685*
New South Wales, Bill of Exchange, Deputy Commissary 
General Office Sydney New South Wales, 24th Octr 1817 
No. 790 for �173.11.11; drawn on 'Right Honrable the 
Lord Comm: of his Majesty's Treasury; signed by D. Allan, 
D. Agent and L. Macquarie (Governor), stamped Bank 
New South Wales with ink pad rubber stamp (MVR p.133, 
figure 188). Split partially horizontally, otherwise very fine 
and very rare. 

$3,000

Private purchase from the R.C.C. with their tag.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2686*
Van Diemen's Land, Bill of Exchange, Hobart, 4th January 
1827, No. 108 for one hundred pounds sterling. Good very 
fine. 

$750

Private purchase from R.C.C. with their tag, 29.5.12.

2687*
Van Diemen's Land, Bill of Exchange, Commissariat Office, 
Hobart Town 3 August 1825 No. 327, seven hundred pounds 
sterling for James Burcher, Whitehall, London (MVR p.139, 
fig 199), imprint S. Clayton Sculpt'. Good very fine. 

$500

Private purchase for R.C.C. with their tag.
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2688*
Van Diemen's Land, Bill of Exchange, two hundred pounds, 
Hobart Town, 11th April 1827, No. 193, (MVR-NL). 
Extremely fine. 

$700

2689*
Van Diemen's Land, Bill of Exchange, Commissariat Office, 
Hobart Town, 13th February 1828 No. 599, three hundred 
pounds sterling to Mr Gamaliel Butler, payable Whitehall, 
London (MVR p.139, 140). Nearly extremely fine. 

$500

Private purchase from R.C.C. with their tag.

2690*
Van Diemen's Land, Bill of Exchange, two hundred pounds, 
Gamaliel Butler, Hobart Town, 4th April 1829, (MVR-NL). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$420

2691*
Van Diemen's Land, Bill of Exchange, Commissariat Office, 
Hobart Town, 18th July 1832 No. 2955 one hundred pounds 
to Gamaliel Butler, payable Whitehall, London (MVR p.149). 
Torn, very fine and rare. 

$400

Private purchase from R.C.C. with their tag.

2692
Van Diemen's Land, Bill of Exchange, entirely handwritten, 
Hobart Town 4th Nov 1834, George Stokell, Derwent Bank, 
ink rubber stamped; printed cheque with bank draft for 
Derwent Bank Hobart Town 28th Oct 1839. Very fine. (2)

$170

2693*
Van Diemen's Land, Bill of Exchange, Hobart Town, 13th 
January 1842 No. 970 two hundred pounds sterling, Third 
of Exchange to the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's 
Treasury, London. (MVR c.f. p.141). Toned, faded ink, 
very fine. 

$100

Private purchase of R.C.C. with their tag.
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2694*
Van Diemen's Land, Bill of Exchange, six hundred pounds, 
Commissariat Office, Hobart Town, 1st March 1843, No. 
1543, MVR-NL. Good very fine. 

$530

2695*
Van Diemen's Land, Bill of Exchange, eighty pounds, 
Commissariat Office, Hobart Town, 15th March 1843, No. 
1544, (MVR-NL). Nearly extremely fine. 

$700

2696*
Van Diemen's Land, Bill of Exchange, twenty pounds, 
E.P.Butler, Hobart Town, 2nd February 1844, (MVR-NL). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$530

 

2697*
Van Diemen's Land, Currency note, one shilling, B. Walford, 
Sen. Hobart Town, No. 19, Nov 9 1822 (MVP p.118). Good 
very fine and extremely rare. 

$5,000

Ex Spink Noble Sale 38 (lot 2793) and Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 2886), 
and private purchase from R.C.C.with their descriptive tag.

 

2698*
Van Diemen's Land, currency note, Lempriere & Company, 
one Spanish dollar, Hobart Town, No. M52, 2 June 1823, 
imprint 'Engraved by S. Clayton Sydney' (MVR p.86). Lower 
right corner off otherwise a full note, good fine, rare thus. 

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 1506), from RCC with their tag.
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2699*
Van Diemen's Land, currency note, Lempriere & Company, 
two Spanish dollars, Hobart Town, No. M39, 20 June 1823 
(MVR p.89) (script M)(not N1). Top right corner off, ragged 
right side otherwise full, very good and rare as such. 

$600

Private purchase from R.C.C. with their tag.

2700*
Van Diemen's Land, currency note, Lempriere & Company, 
four Spanish dollars, Hobart Town, No. U43, 24th July 1823 
(MVR p.92). Tear and right corner off, otherwise nearly 
fine and rare. 

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 2848), private purchase from R.C.C. 
with their tag.

2701*
Van Diemen's Land, currency note, for three-pence, Hobart 
Town 6 May 1826 No. B289, Thos Stace (MVR p.110). Left 
side torn off, crooked otherwise nearly very fine. 

$700

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 42 (lot 3022), from R.C.C. with their tag.

2702*
Van Diemen's Land, currency note for six-pence, Hobart 
Town, 10 June 1826 No. 129, signed Thos Stace. (MVR 
p.113, fig 153). Good very fine and rare thus. 

$1,000��

Ex Walogott (lot 418), Pettit (lot 2864) collection, and from R.C.C. with 

their tag.

 
 

2703*
Van Diemen's Land, Bank of Van Diemen's Land, half 
spanish dollar, Hobart Town 182-, unissued form by Thomas 
Bock with vignette (MVR 1). Nearly extremely fine and 
very rare. 

$1,500

Private purchase from R.C.C. with their tag.

2704*
Van Diemen's Land, Bank of Van Diemen's Land, half 
Spanish dollar, Hobart Town, 182-, unissued form by 
Thomas Bock with vignette (MVR 1). Two minute pinholes 
right hand corner, full note, nearly extremely fine and very 
rare. 

$1,500

Private purchase from R.C.C. with their tag.
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2705*
Bank of Tasmania, specimen black and white proof of 
one pound, Launceston 18- imprint Perkins, Bacon and 
Co London (MVR 2b). Tipped to heavy card, otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$1,000

Private purchase from R.C.C. with their tag.

2706*
Bank of Tasmania, specimen ten pounds, Launceston, 185-, 
imprint 'Rowe, Kentish and Co London' (MVR). Spike hole 
left margin otherwise extremely fine. 

$1,250

Private purchase from R.C.C. with their tag.

2707*
The Bank of Van Diemen's Land Limited, black and white 
printer's proof, ten pounds, Hobart, 1st July 1881 (MVR). 
Patchy moisture or dirt stain, otherwise very fine. 

$750

Private purchase from R.C.C. with their tag.

 

 
2708* 
Commercial Banking Company of Sydney, one pound, 
Sydney, 1st December 1889, forgery, C68703, p.h. 
(MVRaf). Fine. 

$1,400

2709*
The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited, 
specimen one pound, Sydney 189, F 400001 / F 450000 (MVR 
5b.), perforated SPECIMEN on the back. Uncirculated. 

$2,100

Ex Rare Coin Company with their tag.

Part
2710*
Queensland Government, 1893 emergency, black and white 
printer's proofs, one, five, ten, and twenty pounds sterling, 
on corners pencilled Sept 8th or Oct 19th, three punch hole 
cancelled on each (MVR). Corners cut as issued, extremely 
fine and extremely rare. (4)

$3,000

Private purchase from R.C.C. with their tag.
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2711*
Union Bank of Australia, uniface essay, c1850, (MVR-NL). 
Tears, nearly uncirculated. 

$250

2712*
Union Bank of Australia, uniface essay, c1850, (MVR-NL). 
Tear, nearly uncirculated. 

$250

2713*
Union Bank of Australia, Bill of Exchange, (second) Sydney 
13 Octr (?) 1863 No. 1516 for £2000, Tasmania Steam 
Navigation Coy, Hobart Town. Very fine. 

$200

2714*
Waterloo Warehouse, one pound, Sydney, 1829, reprint 
c1888, (MVR3r). Thin, nearly uncirculated. 

$880

 
 

2715*
Waterloo Warehouse, five pounds, Sydney, 182-, reprint 
c1888, (MVR3r). Tears, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$880

 
 

2716*
Waterloo Warehouse, five pounds, Sydney, 18-, reprint 
c1888, (MVR4r). Thin, good extremely fine. 

$700
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2717*
Waterloo Warehouse, ten pounds, Sydney, 182-, reprint 
c1888, (MVR3r). Thin, nearly uncirculated. 

$1,050

2718*
Waterloo Warehouse, ten pounds, Sydney, 18-, reprint c1888, 
(MVR3r). Thin, tears, good extremely fine. 

$700

 

2719*
Bank of New South Wales, unissued specimen ten shillings, 
no domicile for New Zealand, 19 - (P.S153). Wide left 
margin, good extremely fine. 

$500

Private purchase from R.C.C. with their tag, 29.5.12.

2720*
Bukkulla Vineyards - Wyndham Bros, one pound, Inverell, 
24th September 1870, (MVR-NL). Tears, good fine. 

$280

2721
Bukkulla Vineyards - Wyndham Bros, one pound, Inverell, 
1st December 1870, No. 235, (MVR-NL). Tears, fine/very 
fine. 

$280

2722*
Advertising note, R. Simons, three thousand pounds, Sydney, 
c1880, (MVR-NL). Tears, fine - very fine. 

$460

2723*
Banque de la Mode, one hundred pounds, Sydney, 3rd June 
1898, No. 485142, (MVR-NL). Tear, nearly extremely 
fine. 

$280
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COMMONWEALTH  ISSUES - PRE  DECIMAL   

    

2724*
Ten Shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918), M 354172 S (R.3b). 
Nearly fine. 

$1,500

2725*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) N 266916 K (R.3b). 
Lower left margin tear 1. 2cm, otherwise very good. 

$100

Private purchase Sydney Town Hall 31.10.86.

 
2726*
Ten shillings, Kell/Collins (1926) A/32 493654 (R.5). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$750

2727*
Ten shillings, Kell/Heathershaw (1927) A/49 811969 (R.6). 
Good very fine. 

$1,250

 

2728*
Ten Shillings, Kell/Heathershaw (1927) A/48 810967 (R.6). 
A full note, folds and creases otherwise fine. 

$400

2729 
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/60 365912 
(R.7). Good extremely fine. 

$500

2730*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/6 397867 (R.7). 
Pin holes, top right tear, folds and creases, otherwise fine. 

$100

Private purchase from Greg McDonald c1988 with his ticket.

2731*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) C/9 035570 (R.9). 
Lower right margin tear (1cm) otherwise nearly very fine. 

$350

Private purchase from G. McDonald 20/3/88 ($410).
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2732*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/49 334909 (R.10). 
Tiny rust nick at top otherwise good fine. 

$100

Ex Spink Australia Sale 18 (lot 2192).

2733
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/63 876684 (R.10). 
Foxing marks front and back, otherwise very good. 

$100

2734*
Ten Shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936), D/36 592817 (R.11). 
Flattened, extremely fine or better. 

$500

Private purchase from R.C.C. with their tag, 29.5.12.

 

2735*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/93 811678 (R.11). 
Nearly fine. 

$100

Private purchase from G. McDonald in 1988 with his ticket.

2736*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/28 844235 
(R.13). Extremely fine. 

$200

2737
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to one pound, 
Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.13, 17, 31, 34b). Fine - good 
very fine. (4)

$50

2738
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/26 117988 
(R.13); Coombs/Watt (1949) A/65 883648 (R.14); Coombs/
Wilson (1952) B/45 926860 (R.15) with penned figures 
on front; Coombs/Wilson (1954) AE/21 487289 (R.16); 
Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/08 881478 (R.17). The first 
three very good, the last two fine - very fine with a foxing 
spot on last note. (5)

$60

2739
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) G/87 283892 (R.11); 
Coombs/Wilson (1960) AH/51 911219 (R.17). Extremely 
fine; good very fine. (2)

$70

2740
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/26 583173, B/49 
501120 last prefix (R.15, 15L). Very fine; pin-holes, 
otherwise very fine. (2)

$200

2741
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/53 929135, AG/71 
428195, AH/50 294841 (R.17). Very fine - good very fine. 
(3)

$80

2742
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/33 384294 
(R.13); one pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/39 
873388 (R.30a); one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HF/35 
793204 (R.33). Very good; good fine; good very fine. (3)

$60
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2743
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/43 658372, 
Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/31 688317 (R.13, 16) (2); one 
pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HE/27 305248, HE/51 
108384 (R.33) (2). All notes with folds, the first with some 
marks on folds, the second with a foxing mark on back 
edge, the last with dark marks on front and many on reverse, 
otherwise fine - good very fine. (4)

$100

2744
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/43 480798, 
Coombs/Wilson (1954) AE/19 531195 (R.13, 16) (2); one 
pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) emerald green reverse, HJ/68 
343563 (R.34b); ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/19 
250654, 872697 (R.62) (2). All notes except the second with 
stains and edge nicks, the last note held together with tape, 
overall poor - very good. (5)

$50

2745
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) A/81 296337, Coombs/
Wilson (1954) AE/00 783668, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AF/58 
836209, AH/17 227872 (R.15, 16, 17 [2]) (4); five pounds, 
Coombs/Watt (1949) S/13 754137 (R.47). All with creases 
or folds, the second with small top edge tears, the third with 
some foxing marks, the last with minor side edge tear and a 
small stain mark, otherwise very good - very fine. (5)

$60

2746
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/43 096843 (R.17); 
one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), emerald green reverse, 
HI/37 170360 (R.34b); five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1961) 
TD/01 734168 (R.50). All with a fold or two, otherwise very 
fine - extremely fine. (3)

$70

2747
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/49 982242, AH/25 
133400, AH/43 857090 (R.17) (3); one pound, Armitage/
McFarlane (1942), dark green main print, H/31 479560 
(R.30a), Coombs/Wilson (1953) HF/09 121625, HF/36 
568804 (R.33) (2). The fourth note with a few foxing spots 
at edge, the fifth note with several foxing spots and the last 
note with a minor top edge tear, otherwise very good - very 
fine. (6)

$50

 
Part of Lot 2748

2748*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1913), No P805839 (R.18a), red 
serial. Pinhole to centre left, bottom edge tear to left of centre, 
overall a full note, fine or slightly better and very rare. 

$7,000

2749*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1913), T362379 (R.18c). Good 
very fine and rare, one of the finest known. 

$6,650

2750*
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No.D 351952L (R.21). 
Quarter folds, otherwise nearly very fine. 

$350

Private purchase from G. McDonald 15/11/86 with his ticket.
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2751*
One pound, Miller/Collins (1923), H/53 511274 (R.23b). 
Flattened of centre fold, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$2,240

In a holder by PMG as EPQ 55 about uncirculated.

2752*
One pound, Miller/Collins (1923) H/47 446952 (R.23b). 
Flattened, left side vertical fold otherwise fine. 

$200

Private purchase from G. McDonald in 1986 with his ticket.

2753*
One pound, Kell/Collins (1926) H/74 830227 (R.24). Good 
extremely fine. 

$1000

2754
One pound, Kell/Collins (1926) H/67 475752 (R.24). Good 
very fine. 

$850

2755*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), J/26 874206 
(R.26). Nearly uncirculated. 

$600

Private purchase from R.C.C. with their tag, 29.5.12.

2756*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/98 464651 (R.26). 
Crisp clean note, very fine. 

$300

2757*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/6 255873 (R.26). 
Folds and creases otherwise nearly very fine. 

$150

2758*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/35 101828 (R.26). 
Very fine. 

$100

2759
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/0 710678 (R.26). 
Folds and creases, otherwise fine. 

$70

Private purchase from G. McDonald with his ticket.
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2760*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/42 601568 (R.28). 
Flattened otherwise good extremely fine. 

$300

Private purchase from G. McDonald with his ticket.

 
 
2761*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) P/71 772678/9 
(R.29) consecutive pair. Virtually uncirculated. (2)

$800

2762*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) O/65 547750 
(R.29). Toning on top margin, nearly uncirculated. 

$300

Ex Max O. Good Collection.

2763
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/34 123464 
(R.30a). With 1mm tear in top centre margin, very fine. 

$100

Part

2764*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) P/88 594874 
(R.30a); Coombs/Wilson (1953) HB/51 315186 (R.33). First 
quarter folds, otherwise good extremely fine; second vertical 
folds, otherwise very fine. (2)

$100

First from M.R. Roberts 23/8/86.

2765
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) dark green print, 
H/45 268463, Coombs/Watt (1949) I/30 365658, Coombs/
Wilson (1961) emerald green reverse, HG/49 301176, HG/58 
081844, HG/75 495921, HG/81 091413, HG/83 108810, 
HI/36 623559, HK/08 962220 (R.30a, 31, 34b [7]). The 
first with some foxing spots and a small pin-hole and small 
top edge tear, the second with some foxing, the fourth with 
small edge tears, the rest with some toning or foxing marks, 
otherwise very good - nearly very fine. (9)

$50

2766*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/24 359018 
(R.30b). Extremely fine. 

$150

2767
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) X/51 513904 (R.32). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$100

2768
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/54 475901 (R.34a). 
Flattened at centre fold otherwise good extremely fine. 

$60
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2769*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) emerald green reverse 
HK/44 470512/13 consecutive pair (R.34b). Uncirculated. 
(2)

$200

2770*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HK/68 359913 
(R.34bx), last serial prefix archive note. Uncirculated. 

$500

Private purchase from R.C.C. with their tag, 29.5.12.

2771
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/72689030 
(R.26), also R.28, 30a, 34b; ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson 
(1960) WA/57 641360 (R.63). The last flattened extremely 
fine; others very good. (5)

$200

2772
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) W/95 034650 (R.32); 
ten pounds, Armitage/ McFarlane (1943) V/7 851260 (R.59). 
Very good. (2)

$50

2773
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.34) (2); five pounds, 
Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.50). Very fine. (3)

$50

2774*
Five Pounds, Collins/Allen (1914), 800755 U (R.36cf), first 
serial suffix note. Semi-limp paper, nearly very fine and very 
scarce. 

$4,000

Private purchase from R.C.C. with their tag, 29.5.12.

2775*
Five pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918), U 662100 C (R.37b). 
Old creasing, otherwise extremely fine and rare in this 
condition. 

$6,650

2776*
Five pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918) U 803293 A (R.37b). 
Limp paper, central slit otherwise nearly fine. 

$500

Private purchase from G. McDonald with ticket, c 1986 ($375).
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2777*
Five pounds, Kell/Collins (1924), Q/5 401107 (R.38b), dark 
blue signature. Right edge trimmed, flattened, otherwise 
nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$1,120

2778*
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/23 153253 
(R.42). Crisp original, nearly uncirculated. 

$2,500

2779*
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/19 096854 
(R.42). Repaired 3mm tear centre left edge, otherwise good 
extremely fine. 

$840

2780*
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/24 396235 
(R.42). Nearly very fine. 

$750

Private purchase from G. McDonald with his ticket 15/11/86 ($420).

2781*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), R/18 291237 (R.44b). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$750

Private purchase from R.C.C. with their tag, 29.5.12.

2782*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/12 253944 (R.44b). 
Nearly fine. 

$300

Private purchase from Edlins 28/3/87.

2783*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941), R/37 745771/2 
(R.46) consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$1,120

2784
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/75 683090 
(R.46). Very fine. 

$150

2785
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/46 642020 
(R.46), Coombs/Watt (1949) R/86 872231 (R.47), Coombs/
Wilson (1960) TB/80 836815 (R.50). Fine; good fine; nearly 
very fine. (3)

$90

Private purchase June 1986.
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2786*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949), S/14 187096 (R.47). 
Virtually uncirculated. 

$500

Private purchase from R.C.C. with their tag, 29.5.12.

2787*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952), S/36 680146 (R.48). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$400

Private purchase from R.C.C. with their tag, 29.5.12.

2788*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/29 402284 (R.48). 
Flattened of folds, slight trim, otherwise crisp note, full bright 
colour, very fine. 

$120

2789*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/42 017051 (R.48). 
Very fine. 

$200

2790
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1961) TC/72 096391 (R.50). 
Good very fine. 

$150

 

2791*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) U/3 300007 (R.55). 
Crisp, original, nearly uncirculated. 

$5,000

2792*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) U/3 714375 (R.55). 
Flattened, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$8,750

Ex Rare Coin Company with their tag.

2793*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), U/4 176392 
(R.55L) last prefix. Nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$9,100

2794*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1934), V/0 646498 (R.57F), 
first prefix. Virtually uncirculated and very rare as such. 

$8,000
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2795*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) V/0 845378 (R.57F) 
first serial prefix. Nearly fine. 

$350

Private purchase June 1986.

2796*
Ten pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1940), V/3 591955 
(R.58F), first serial prefix. Virtually uncirculated and rare 
thus. 

$2,240

2797
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) (R.59) V/9 691987. 
Toned, affected by sticky or adhesive tape (?) top left, 
otherwise, very fine. 

$100

2798
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/17 716366 (R.60); 
Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/19 734930 (R.62). Nearly fine; 
very fine. (2)

$150

First from M.R. Roberts 22.8.86.

2799*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960), WA/37 138803 (R.63). 
Flattened, nearly uncirculated. 

$350

WAR  RELATED  ISSUES   

    
2800
World War II, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings 
Certificates, large size, issued at Newtown Post Office, black 
serials, with printed signature of S.G.McFarlane, payable 7 
years after purchase date, one pound, BB986095 due 27.7.50, 
CB446769 due 30.8.50, CB837828 due 8.10.(1950), 
DB390256 due 8.11.50, EB006533 due 29.11.50. With 
horizontal centre fold, good very fine. (5)

$150

2801
World War II, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings 
Certificates, S.G.McFarlane, seven years large size, one 
pound, black serial DA548443, issued 26 Sep 1942, payable 
26 Sep 1949; another one pound, black serial DA818595, 
issued 23 Oct 1942, payable 23 Oct 1949; another one 
pound, black serial EA456413, issued 27 Nov 1942, payable 
27 Nov 1949. All with horizontal centre fold, the first 
with foxing on reverse and the last two with faint foxing 
marks, a pencilled name at top of reverse of first, otherwise 
uncirculated. (3)

$60

STAR  NOTES   

    

2802*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), G/95 26964* 
(R.13s). Flattened, light body to paper, otherwise nearly very 
fine and very rare especially in this condition. 

$3,360
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2803*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/51 02337* 
(R.13s). Centre fold, staple holes top left margin, nearly 
very fine and very rare. 

$2,380

2804*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954), AC/93 02883* 
(R.16s). Flat, virtually uncirculated and very rare. 

$3,080

2805
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.17S) AE/99 50076* 
star replacement note; one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) 
(R.34Sb) HE/83 28449* star replacement note. Fine. (2)

$200

2806*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949), 1/9 78183*/4* (R.31s). 
Flattened extremely fine and very rare as a pair. (2)

$12,600

2807*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952), W/4 97481* (R.32s). 
Flattened very fine or better and very scarce thus. 

$1,960

2808*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/90 10341* (R. 
34bs). Crisp flat uncirculated with raised ink. 

$2,100

Ex Rare Coin Company with their tag.

2809*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HE/86 21172* 
(R.34bs). Crisp, nearly uncirculated and rare thus. 

$1,960
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2810*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1961) TC/12 09196* (R.50s). 
Top right edge repair, otherwise nearly extremely fine and 
rare. 

$5,600

2811*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1961), TC/12 58342* (R.50s). 
Flattened, good very fine and rare in this condition. 

$4,480

2812*
One dollar, Coombs/Randall (1967), ZAF 68713*/4* 
(R.72sF), consecutive pair of first serial prefix star notes. 
Virtually uncirculated and rare. (2)

$4,480

2813*
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967), ZNA 43497* 
(R.202sF), first prefix star note. Virtually uncirculated and 
rare. 

$3,080

SPECIMEN NOTES

2814*
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996), specimen polymer 
note, type five specimen AA 96 000 000, No 0066 (R.SP34) 
in folder of issue. Uncirculated and rare. 

$7,500

2815*
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996), specimen No 
0643, AA 96 000000 (McD.DS33). Uncirculated and rare. 

$3,360

In a PMG holder as 66 gem uncirculated.
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2816*
Twenty dollars, McFarlane/Henry (2005), BL 05 000000, 
specimen all zeros serial from charity auction sheet (R.420). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,000��

Private purchase from R.C.C with their tag, 29.5.12

ERROR  NOTES    
 
  

2817*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1961) TC/12 51705*/50705* 
(R.50s) mismatched serials star replacement note. Folds with 
creases, otherwise nearly very fine and extremely rare. 

$10,000

Ex IAG sale 21/9/87 with their letter and newspaper clipping.

2818
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson(1966)(R71); two dollars(R. 83, 
89) cut close on left. Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$50

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

2819*
Five dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.206b), missing 
intaglio print phase from the back and serials from the front, 
orange texta by Reserve Bank marker with blue inked hand 
numbered 477955. Extremely fine and very rare. 

$2,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 14 (lot 286) with lot card.

2820*
Two Dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983), missing serials (R.88). 
Folds and creases, otherwise very fine. 

$500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 14 (Lot 285) with lot card.
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2821*
Ten dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983), missing serials (R.308). 
Flattened centre fold, otherwise nearly uncirculated and 
rare. 

$1,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 14 (lot 288) with lot card.

2822
Ten Dollars, Fraser/Evans(1993) BH 93 417990, 98/9 
(R.316a) single and pair of wet ink transfer on both sides. 
Extremely fine. (3)

$300

2823*
Five dollars, Stevens/Henry (2008) (R.221) BB 08197062, 
missing or faded Intaglio colour printing on reverse side. 
Uncirculated. 

$100


